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Pursuant to section 552.302 of the Government Code, a governmental body's 
of section 1 results the legal 

requested is public must be released unless a compelling reason 
withhold the information from disclosure. See id. § 552.302; Simmons v. Kuzmich, 166 
S.W.3d 342, 350 (Tex. App.-Fort Worth 2005, no pet.); Hancock v. Stafe Ed. of1ns .. 797 
S.W.2d 379, 381-82 (Tex. App.-Austin 1990, no writ) (governmental body must make 
compelling demonstration to overcome presumption of openness pursuant to statutory 
predecessor to section 552.302); see also Open Records Decision No. 630 (1994). Generally. 
a compelling reason to withhold information exists where some other source of law makes 
the information confidential or where third-party interests are at stake. Open Records 
Decision No. 150 at 2 (1977). You assert that the requested information is confidential under 
sections 552.101 through 552.151 of the Government Code. In failing to comply with the 
procedural requirements of section 552.301, you have waived the discretionary exceptions 
you raised. See Open Records Decision No. 522 (1989) (discretionary exceptions in 
general). Accordingly. the requested information may not be withheld under any of the 
discretionary exceptions. Furthermore, by failing to submit any information for our review. 
we have no basis for finding it confidential under the claimed mandatory exceptions. Thus. 
we have no choice but to order the requested information released pursuant to 
section 552.302. If you believe the information is confidential and may not lawfully be 
released. you must challenge this ruling in court pursuant to section 552.324 of thc 
Government Code. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore. this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights and 
responsibilities, please visit our website at ~~,--,-,-..:.,,-,~=~=~~~~.~~~~,~~. 
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free. 
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public 
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of 
the Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

Sarah Casterline 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 
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